- Information fees  788,648  -  -  788,648

Stockbrokers, sponsors and clients
 - Guarantee fund contributions  -  -  588,158  588,158
 - Entrance and annual fees  199,100  -  -  199,100
 - Commission received - Transaction levy  5,881,576  -  -  5,881,576
 - Commission received - Other  26,889  -  -  26,889

 6,107,565  -  588,158  6,695,723
 10,614,113  2,390,674  588,158  13,592,945

   Group   Namibian Stock Exchange
2018 2017 2018 2017

N$ N$ N$ N$
5. INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest on investments at amortised cost  53,391  53,383  53,391  53,383
Interest on intercompany loan  -  -  663,071  650,156
Interest on bank and call accounts  2,111,398  1,671,539  1,837,751  1,441,342

 2,164,789  1,724,922  2,554,213  2,144,881
Fair value adjustment on unit trust investments  (670,335)  5,117,808  (600,740)  3,925,437

 1,494,454  6,842,730  1,953,473  6,070,318

29

NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Group Namibian Stock Exchange
2018

N$
2017

N$
2018

N$
2017

N$

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
Profit before taxation is arrived after taking the following items into account:

Other Income

Administration fee: Central Security Depository (Pty) Ltd  -  -  (480,000)  (480,000)
Administration fee:  Transfer Secretaries (Pty) Ltd  -  -  (1,015,680)  (1,152,000)
Administration fee: Maerua Investments Number Nine (Pty) Ltd  -  -  (8,053)  (7,321)
Education & Training fees (48,415) (41,929)  (48,415)  (41,929)
Handbook: Rules & Listing requirements  215  (2,463)  215  (2,463)
Bad Debts Recovered  - (30,000)  -  (30,000)
Reversal of Impairment Loss (refer to note 11.3)  -  -  (1,520,802)  -
NamCode Booklet (16,900) (22,200)  (16,900)  (22,200)

(65,100) (96,592) (3,089,634) (1,735,913)

Operating expenses

Auditor’s remuneration - audit  193,864  181,181  139,674  130,537
Auditor’s remuneration - other services  -  50,407  -  50,407
Depreciation  43,594  46,339  27,323  32,133
Impairment loss on intangible asset  -  669,041  -  -
Impairment loss of loan to related party (refer to note 11.3)  -  -  734,856  2,461,893
Information technology fees  811,301  753,049  677,947  635,730
Legal fees  75,470  14,972  -  -
Loss on foreign exchange  20,447  24,528  20,447  24,528
Professional & secretarial fees  18,676  6,185  13,837  2,740
Rental cost  91,314  84,550  752,676  745,912

Remuneration - directors and staff
Director and Committee fees
-  Board 249,298 248,590 249,298 248,590
-  Brokers screening committee  - 3,016  -  3,016
-  Audit and risk management committee  37,036 32,914  37,036  32,914
-  Demutualisation committee  -  -  -  -
-  Listing committee 95,219 203,824  95,219  203,824
-  Remuneration committee 14,930 20,358  14,930  20,358

 396,483  508,702  396,483  508,702
-  Transfer Secretaries Board  3,000  3,000  -  -
Less Board and committee fees allocated to subsidiaries  -  -  (75,318)  (75,466)

 399,483  511,702  321,165  433,236

Staff costs
Including key management costs
 - salaries and wages  4,683,883  4,000,710  4,008,909  3,577,890
 - contributions to retirement funds  975,460  843,018  824,735  748,520
 - other  498,599  557,688  388,836  459,040
 - provision for severance pay  66,396  118,363  53,959  117,396

6,224,339 5,519,779  5,276,439  4,902,846

 6,623,822  6,031,481  5,597,604  5,336,082

30

NAMIBIAN STOCK EXCHANGE
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)